
Fourth Amendment to 
Agreement for Possession and Use Page 1 of 5 
Anderson Dam 

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO 
AGREEMENT FOR POSSESSION AND USE 

This Fourth Amendment (“Fourth Amendment”) to the Agreement for Possession and 
Use effective April 27, 2021 (“Original Agreement”) is entered into by and between the Santa 
Clara Valley Water District, a special governmental district of the State of California (“Valley 
Water”), and the County of Santa Clara, a political subdivision of the State of California 
(“County”) (collectively the “Parties”), retroactively effective as of July 1, 2023. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, Valley Water is presently undertaking construction of risk reduction 
measures identified in the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) February 20, 2020, 
Order, which includes various measures including construction of the Anderson Dam Tunnel; 

WHEREAS, to complete the Anderson Dam Tunnel and other risk reduction measures 
identified in the FERC February 20, 2020, Order, and then to eventually undertake the Anderson 
Dam seismic retrofit, Valley Water requires various fee, easement, and temporary easement 
interests in and over County-owned lands; 

WHEREAS, on April 27, 2021, the Parties entered into the Original Agreement to 
permit Valley Water a right of possession prior to acquisition of the property interests, without 
delay or prejudice to County’s right to receive just compensation for the properties; 

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement prescribed a six month (180 day) negotiation 
period for the Parties to execute a Sale Agreement, which terminated on October 24, 2021; 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into the FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
FOR POSSESSION AND USE dated November 15, 2021 (“First Amendment”) and 
retroactively effective as of October 24,2021, extending the Effective date of the Original 
Agreement by twelve months (365 days) from the original effective date of April 27, 2021;  

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into the SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
FOR POSSESSION AND USE dated April 21, 2022 (“Second Amendment”) and effective as of 
April 27, 2022, extending the Effective date of the Original Agreement to December 31, 2022; 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into the THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 
FOR POSSESSION AND USE dated April 27, 2023 (Third Amendment) and retroactively 
effective as of January 1, 2023, extending the Effective date of the Original Agreement to June 
30, 2023, and the Third Amendment is attached hereto for reference as Exhibit A; 

WHEREAS, the Parties have determined that it is necessary to execute this Fourth 
Amendment to extend the negotiating period of the Original Agreement as amended by the First 
Amendment, the Second Amendment, and the Third Amendment to October 15, 2024; and 

Attachment 1 
Page 1 of 132



 
Fourth Amendment to 
Agreement for Possession and Use  Page 2 of 5 
Anderson Dam   

WHEREAS, the Parties have further determined that it is necessary to execute this 
Fourth Amendment to modify the scope of the Water Pipelines Easement granted to Valley 
Water pursuant to the Original Agreement and to add the Temporary Construction Easements as 
identified in the Further Revised Exhibit B. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises of the 

Parties contained herein, the Parties hereto agree as follows: 
 

AMENDMENTS TO AGREEMENT 
 

1. Negotiations for Direct Purchase.  Section 2.1 of the Original Agreement as amended 
by Third Amendment, Second Amendment, and the First Amendment is further amended to read 
as follows: 
 

Valley Water shall continue to negotiate in good faith with County to acquire the 
Property by direct purchase, after the Effective Date.  In the event a binding 
agreement for such direct purchase mutually acceptable to Valley Water and 
County in their mutual discretion (the “Sale Agreement”) is not executed by 
Valley Water and County by October 15, 2024, then the Parties shall submit the 
matter to a mutually agreed to mediation service for mediation by providing to the 
mediation service a joint, written request for mediation.  The Parties shall 
cooperate with one another in selecting a mediation service and shall cooperate 
with the mediation service and with one another in selecting a neutral mediator 
and in scheduling the mediation proceedings.  If the Parties are unable to agree on 
a mediation service or mediator by October 15, 2024, the Parties shall submit a 
joint, written request to the State Mediation and Conciliation Service to appoint a 
mediator within seven (7) days.  The Parties covenant that they will use 
commercially reasonable efforts in participating in the mediation.  The Parties 
agree that the mediator’s fees and expenses and the costs incidental to the 
mediation will be shared equally between the Parties.  Absent written agreement 
of the Parties to the contrary, the mediation process shall be deemed terminated 
within sixty (60) days of the date that mediation proceedings commence.  In the 
event that the mediation is terminated without a Sale Agreement, then Valley 
Water shall submit to its governing body for consideration a resolution of 
necessity under Code of Civil Procedure Sections 1245.210 et seq., for 
authorization to acquire the Property by eminent domain and shall promptly file 
its complaint in eminent domain to acquire the Property in accordance with Code 
of Civil Procedure Section 1250.110.  If Valley Water begins proceedings in 
eminent domain, this Agreement will continue in effect until a settlement is 
reached, or a final order of condemnation under Section 1268.030 of the 
California Code of Civil Procedure is entered by the court, or the proceedings are 
abandoned by Valley Water under Section 1268.510 of the California Code of 
Civil Procedure. 
 

2. Date of Valuation.  Section 2.3 of the Original Agreement is amended to read as 
follows: 

Attachment 1 
Page 2 of 132



 
Fourth Amendment to 
Agreement for Possession and Use  Page 3 of 5 
Anderson Dam   

The date of valuation for determining the amount of just compensation for the 
Property as defined in the Original Agreement in any eminent domain proceeding 
to acquire the Property as defined in the Original Agreement is May 7, 2021, 
which is the date on which Valley Water delivered the Deposit Amount into 
escrow as set forth in Paragraph 1.2 Deposit.  The date of valuation for 
determining the amount of just compensation for any property interests added to 
the Property subsequent to the execution of the Original Agreement (“Added 
Property”) shall be the date on which Valley Water has filed the complaint in any 
eminent domain proceeding to acquire the Added Property or the effective date of 
a Sale Agreement that includes the Added Property, whichever is earlier.  Added 
Property shall not include any additional square footage as described and depicted 
on pages B-23 through B-30 of the Further Revised Exhibit B for the Water 
Pipelines Easement Deed.   

 
3. Changes to Property.  The Property is hereby amended with respect to the following 
items: 
 

A.  Water Pipelines Easement Deed.  The description of the Water Pipelines Easement 
Deed on pages 22 through 29 of the Revised Exhibit B of the Third Amendment is deleted and 
replaced by the description on pages B-23 through B-30 of the Further Revised Exhibit B 
attached hereto and incorporated herein.  All references to the Water Pipeline Easement Deed in 
the Revised Exhibit B to the Third Amendment shall instead refer to Water Pipeline Easement 
Deed in the Further Revised Exhibit B attached hereto. 

 
B.  Live Oak Park North Channel Extension Temporary Use Property.  The Revised 

Exhibit B of the Third Amendment is further amended to add additional properties entitled “Live 
Oak Park North Channel Extension Temporary Use Property” as described on pages B-31 
through B-34 of the Further Revised Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated herein, which 
shall have a date of valuation as specified for Added Property in Section 2.3 as amended herein. 
 
4. Definitions.  Capitalized terms used in this Fourth Amendment without definition shall 
have the same meaning ascribed to such terms in the Original Agreement as amended by the 
Third Amendment, Second Amendment, and the First Amendment. 
 
5. Force and Effect.  Except as modified by this Fourth Amendment, the Third 
Amendment, the Second Amendment, or the First Amendment, the terms and conditions of the 
Original Agreement are hereby ratified and confirmed and are and shall remain in full force and 
effect.  Should any inconsistency arise between this Fourth Amendment, the Third Amendment, 
the Second Amendment, the First Amendment, or the Original Agreement as to the specific 
matters which are the subject of this Fourth Amendment, the terms and conditions of this Fourth 
Amendment shall control.  Upon the effective date of this Fourth Amendment, this Fourth 
Amendment shall be construed to be a part of the Original Agreement as amended by the Third 
Amendment, the Second Amendment, and the First Amendment and shall be deemed 
incorporated into the Original Agreement by this reference. 
 

Attachment 1 
Page 3 of 132



 
Fourth Amendment to 
Agreement for Possession and Use  Page 4 of 5 
Anderson Dam   

6. Entire Agreement; Amendment.  The Original Agreement, as amended by this Fourth 
Amendment, the Third Amendment, the Second Amendment, and the First Amendment, 
constitutes the full and complete agreement and understanding by and between the Parties related 
to the subject matter of the Original Agreement and any subsequent amendments and shall 
supersede all prior communications, representations, understandings or agreements, if any, 
whether oral or written, concerning the same subject matter.  Any prior or contemporaneous oral 
or written representations relating to the same subject matter are hereby revoked and 
extinguished by the Original Agreement, as amended by this Fourth Amendment, the Third 
Amendment, the Second Amendment and the First Amendment, and this Fourth Amendment 
shall only be effective upon the full execution by all Parties hereto. 
 
7. Counterparts; Electronic/Digital Signatures.  This Fourth Amendment may be 
executed in any number of counterparts, and all such counterparts so executed together shall be 
deemed to constitute one and the same agreement, and each such counterpart shall be deemed to 
be an original provided all of the Parties have fully executed the Fourth Amendment.  Unless 
otherwise prohibited by law or County policy, the Parties agree that an electronic copy of a 
signed contract, or an electronically signed contract, has the same force and legal effect as a 
contract executed with an original ink signature.  The term “electronic copy of a signed contract” 
refers to a transmission by facsimile, electronic mail, or other electronic means of a copy of an 
original signed contract in a portable document format.  The term “electronically signed 
contract” means a contract that is executed by applying an electronic signature using technology 
approved by the County and Valley Water. 
 
8. Submission of Fourth Amendment to Agreement; Nonbinding Until Signed.  The 
Parties agree, accept, and understand that a submission of this Fourth Amendment for 
examination, review, editing, or signature by either Party, in any form or by electronic or digital 
means, by email, facsimile or DocuSign, by verbal confirmation or discussion or by any other 
means of delivery, does not constitute a binding agreement or contract, nor does it constitute a 
meeting of the minds or a commitment to execute the Fourth Amendment and this Fourth 
Amendment shall only be legally binding and enforceable upon full execution by all Parties.  The 
Parties acknowledge and agree that this Fourth Amendment is nonbinding on either Party and 
neither Party may claim any legal rights against the other by reason of the existence of this 
Fourth Amendment, or by reason of actions taken in reliance upon this Fourth Amendment 
(including, but not limited to, any obligation to continue negotiations) unless and until this 
Fourth Amendment is fully executed by all of the Parties.   
 
9. Construction. This Fourth Amendment shall not be construed more strongly against 
either Party regardless of who is more responsible for its preparation. 
 
10. Authority to Execute and Bind.  Each Party hereto represents and warrants to the other 
that the persons executing this Fourth Amendment on its behalf have full and complete legal 
authority to do so, and thereby binds the party to this Fourth Amendment. 
 

[signatures on following page] 

 

Attachment 1 
Page 4 of 132



 
Fourth Amendment to 
Agreement for Possession and Use  Page 5 of 5 
Anderson Dam   

 
 
 
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE Parties have executed this Fourth Amendment as of the 
date of the last Party signature below. 
 
SANTA CLARA VALLEY WATER 
DISTRICT 
 
 
By: __________________________________ 

NAI HSUEH                                 
Chair, Board of Directors  
   

Date: __________________________ 
 
 
 
 

 
Attest:  
 
By: __________________________________ 

MICHELE L. KING, CMC 
Clerk, Board of Directors 

 
 

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA 
 
 
 
By: ____________________________________ 

SUSAN ELLENBERG                      
President, Board of Supervisors 

 
Date: __________________________ 
 
Signed and certified that a copy of this 
document has been delivered by electronic  
or other means to the President, Board of  
Supervisors. 
Attest: 
 

By: _________________________________ 
CURTIS BOONE                              
Acting Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

 

Approved as to form and legality: 
 
 
By: __________________________________ 

JOSEPH D. ARANDA                   
Assistant District Counsel  
 
 

Approved as to form and legality: 
 
 
By: ____________________________________ 

ELIZABETH VISSERS                    
Deputy County Counsel 
 

 
Exhibits: 

Exhibit A – Third Amendment to Agreement for Possession and Use (w/attachments) 
Further Revised Exhibit B – Property Description 

  

Attachment 1 
Page 5 of 132



 
Fourth Amendment to 
Agreement for Possession and Use   
Anderson Dam   

EXHIBIT A 

THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR POSSESSION AND USE 

  

Attachment 1 
Page 6 of 132



��������	
��	
�����
���		�	
��
�������	����
��
����	�

������������������������������������������ ������!��������" ��# ������ ��$���%���

�""�&��'���(��)�*+,�*-*.���/��!��$)��!������������������������ �01�$���0��2��������3$��$�4)$�$�

5$))�1�6$����7�����&�,�$��(�&�$)�! '�������$)�������&�� "�����3�$��� "�4$)�" ���$���5$))�1�6$�����,�

$�������4 8��1� "�3$��$�4)$�$,�$�( )���&$)��80��'��� �� "�����3�$��� "�4$)�" ���$���4 8��1���

�& ))�&��'�)1������#$�������,����� $&��'�)1��""�&��'��$�� "�9$�8$�1�.,�*-*:;�

�	<���=��

>�	�	��?�5$))�1�6$�������(������)1�8�����$@��!�& ����8&�� �� "����@����8&�� ��

��$�8����������"�����������A����$)�B���!1�C�!8)$� �1�4 ������ ���ABC4��A�0�8$�1�*-,�*-*-,�

/����,�2��&����&)8����'$�� 8����$�8������&)8���!�& ����8&�� �� "����������� ��7$���8���)D�

>�	�	��,�� �& �()�������������� ��7$���8���)�$��� ��������@����8&�� ����$�8����

������"�����������ABC4�A�0�8$�1�*-,�*-*-,�/����,�$��������� ��'���8$))1�8�����$@������������ ��

7$��������&����� "��,�5$))�1�6$������E8�����'$�� 8��"��,��$������,�$������( �$�1��$�������

�������������$��� '���4 8��1F 2����)$���D�

>�	�	��?� ���(��)�*+,�*-*.,�����#$����������������� �����/��!��$)��!��������� �

(������5$))�1�6$����$���!��� "�( ������ ��(�� ��� �$&E8����� �� "�����(� (���1����������,�2��� 8��

��)$1� ��(��G8��&��� �4 8��1H����!���� ���&��'��G8���& �(���$�� ��" ������(� (������D�

>�	�	��?�����/��!��$)��!��������(���&��0���$���I�� �����.J-��$1����! ��$�� ��

(��� ��" ������#$������� ��I�&8���$�3$)���!�������,�2��&��������$���� ��/&� 0���*K,�*-*.D�

>�	�	��,�����#$����������������� �����ALC3���MBN7MBN���/��OCBBMBN��

A/C�#/3B33L/N��N7�%3B��$����..P.QP*-*.��A����������������$������� $&��'�)1��""�&��'��

$�� "�/&� 0���*K,*-*.,��I������!�����B""�&��'���$��� "�����/��!��$)��!��������01��2�)'��� �����

�:RQ��$1���"� ������ ��!��$)��""�&��'���$��� "��(��)�*+,�*-*.D��

>�	�	��,�����#$����������������� �����3B4/N7��MBN7MBN���/��OCBBMBN��

A/C�#/3B33L/N��N7�%3B��$����KP*.P*-**��3�& ��������������$����""�&��'��$�� "��(��)�

*+,�*-**,��I������!�����B""�&��'���$��� "�����/��!��$)��!��������� �7�&��0���:.,*-**,�$�������

3�& ����������������$��$&��������� �" ����"����&��$��BI��0����D�$���

>�	�	��,�����#$�������$'���������������$����������&���$�1�� ��I�&8��������������

����������� ��I�����������! ��$���!�(��� �� "�����/��!��$)��!��������$��$�������01�����A�����

����������$�������3�& �������������� �98���:-,�*-*:D�$���

>�	�	��,�����#$�������$'��"8�������������������$����������&���$�1�� ��I�&8��������������

����������� �� ��"1������& (�� "�����%����!� 8���%��)��1�B$�������!�$������ �5$))�1�6$����

(8��8$���� �����/��!��$)��!�������;�


�>���	�	
��	?����& ������$�� �� "������8�8$)�& '��$����$���(� ������ "�����

#$������& ��$�����������,�����#$����������� �$!����$��" )) 2�S�

TUVWXYZ[�\[]̂_Ù �̂aTb�ccdefghijiekcjcflmjmnoijhh\hihnpiddoqrstuvwx�yxz{|r}{�~q��������������������������y��������y��

Attachment 1 
Page 7 of 132



�� ���������	
��
��
������

�� ������������
���
������
���������

���� !"
#$%
!&
�'�
() * "+,
-*)��.�"�
+/

+.�"0�0
12
���!"0
-.�"0.�"�
+"0
�'�
3 )/�
-.�"0.�"�
 /
+.�"0�0
�!
)�+0
+/

&!,,!4/5

6+,,�2
7+��)
/'+,,
�!"� "8�
�!
"�*!� +��
 "
*!!0
&+ �'
4 �'
9!8"�2
�!
+�:8 )�
�'�

;)!<�)�2
12
0 )���
<8)�'+/�=
+&��)
�'�
>&&��� ?�
@+��$

A"
�'�
�?�"�
+
1 "0 "*

+*)��.�"�
&!)
/8�'
0 )���
<8)�'+/�
.8�8+,,2
+���<�+1,�
�!
6+,,�2
7+��)
+"0

9!8"�2
 "
�'� )
.8�8+,
0 /�)�� !"
B�'�
C�+,�
-*)��.�"�DE
 /
"!�
�F��8��0
12

6+,,�2
7+��)
+"0
9!8"�2
12
G8"�
HI=
#I#H=
�'�"
�'�
;+)� �/
/'+,,
/81. �
�'�

.+���)
�!
+
.8�8+,,2
+*)��0
�!
.�0 +� !"
/�)? ��
&!)
.�0 +� !"
12
<)!? 0 "*
�!
�'�

.�0 +� !"
/�)? ��
+
J! "�=
4) ���"
)�:8�/�
&!)
.�0 +� !"$

K'�
;+)� �/
/'+,,

�!!<�)+��
4 �'
!"�
+"!�'�)
 "
/�,��� "*
+
.�0 +� !"
/�)? ��
+"0
/'+,,
�!!<�)+��

4 �'
�'�
.�0 +� !"
/�)? ��
+"0
4 �'
!"�
+"!�'�)
 "
/�,��� "*
+
"�8�)+,
.�0 +�!)

+"0
 "
/�'�08, "*
�'�
.�0 +� !"
<)!���0 "*/$

A&
�'�
;+)� �/
+)�
8"+1,�
�!
+*)��
!"

+
.�0 +� !"
/�)? ��
!)
.�0 +�!)
12
G8"�
HI=
#I#H=
�'�
;+)� �/
/'+,,
/81. �
+
J! "�=

4) ���"
)�:8�/�
�!
�'�
��+��
L�0 +� !"
+"0
9!"� , +� !"
��)? ��
�!
+<<! "�
+

.�0 +�!)
4 �' "
/�?�"
BME
0+2/$

K'�
;+)� �/
�!?�"+"�
�'+�
�'�2
4 ,,
8/�

�!..�)� +,,2
)�+/!"+1,�
�&&!)�/
 "
<+)� � <+� "*
 "
�'�
.�0 +� !"$

K'�
;+)� �/

+*)��
�'+�
�'�
.�0 +�!)N/
&��/
+"0
�F<�"/�/
+"0
�'�
�!/�/
 "� 0�"�+,
�!
�'�

.�0 +� !"
4 ,,
1�
/'+)�0
�:8+,,2
1��4��"
�'�
;+)� �/$

-1/�"�
4) ���"
+*)��.�"�

!&
�'�
;+)� �/
�!
�'�
�!"�)+)2=
�'�
.�0 +� !"
<)!��//
/'+,,
1�
0��.�0
��). "+��0

4 �' "
/ F�2
BOIE
0+2/
!&
�'�
0+��
�'+�
.�0 +� !"
<)!���0 "*/
�!..�"��$

A"
�'�

�?�"�
�'+�
�'�
.�0 +� !"
 /
��). "+��0
4 �'!8�
+
�+,�
-*)��.�"�=
�'�"
6+,,�2

7+��)
/'+,,
/81. �
�!
 �/
*!?�)" "*
1!02
&!)
�!"/ 0�)+� !"
+
)�/!,8� !"
!&

"���// �2
8"0�)
9!0�
!&
9 ? ,
;)!��08)�
���� !"/
%#PQ$#%I
��
/�:$=
&!)

+8�'!) R+� !"
�!
+�:8 )�
�'�
;)!<�)�2
12
�. "�"�
0!.+ "
+"0
/'+,,
<)!.<�,2
& ,�

 �/
�!.<,+ "�
 "
�. "�"�
0!.+ "
�!
+�:8 )�
�'�
;)!<�)�2
 "
+��!)0+"��
4 �'
9!0�

!&
9 ? ,
;)!��08)�
���� !"
%#QI$%%I$

A&
6+,,�2
7+��)
1�* "/
<)!���0 "*/
 "

�. "�"�
0!.+ "=
�' /
-*)��.�"�
4 ,,
�!"� "8�
 "
�&&���
8"� ,
+
/���,�.�"�
 /

)�+�'�0=
!)
+
& "+,
!)0�)
!&
�!"0�."+� !"
8"0�)
���� !"
%#OS$IHI
!&
�'�

9+, &!)" +
9!0�
!&
9 ? ,
;)!��08)�
 /
�"��)�0
12
�'�
�!8)�=
!)
�'�
<)!���0 "*/
+)�

+1+"0!"�0
12
6+,,�2
7+��)
8"0�)
���� !"
%#OS$Q%I
!&
�'�
9+, &!)" +
9!0�
!&

9 ? ,
;)!��08)�$

T���U���������
��
������V����
��
W�U�������U
W��X��Y
����Z���
���U�

>F' 1 �
[
!&
�'�
() * "+,
-*)��.�"�
 /
0�,���0
+"0
)�<,+��0
12
�'�
\�? /�0

>F' 1 �
[
+��+�'�0
'�)��!
+"0
 "�!)<!)+��0
12
�' /
)�&�)�"��$

-,,
)�&�)�"��/
�!

>F' 1 �
[
 "
�'�
() * "+,
-*)��.�"�
/'+,,
 "/��+0
)�&�)
�!
\�? /�0
>F' 1 �
[$

��� ��]�������	$

9+< �+, R�0
��)./
8/�0
 "
�' /
K' )0
-.�"0.�"�
4 �'!8�
0�& " � !"

/'+,,
'+?�
�'�
/+.�
.�+" "*
+/�) 1�0
�!
/8�'
��)./
 "
�'�
() * "+,
-*)��.�"�
+/

+.�"0�0
12
�'�
���!"0
-.�"0.�"�
+"0
�'�
3 )/�
-.�"0.�"�$

_̂̀abcde
feghi_jh
k̂l
mmnopqrstsoumtmpvwtwxystrrfrsrxzsnny{|}~����
�����|��
�{�
������������������������������������

Attachment 1 
Page 8 of 132



�

����� ������	
��������
����������������������������������� ��!���!�"�����#���!��

 ��!���!���!������$����� ��!���!�"������������!����!�����!���������%��&�!�'�

 &�����!�����������������������!����!��������!�������!�����''������!��!��(''��������!��

������
�#��('���!���!��!�����!������������)��!������������ ��!���!�"�����#���!��

 ��!���!�"�����$����� ��!���!���!������%��&�!�'� &�����!�����������������������������

)��������������(�*������������������ ��!���!�"������������!����!�����!����������������

 ��!���!�����''���!���'
��+��!������������,��������������������� ��!���!�"������������

 ��!���!�����''������!���(�����������������������%��&�!�'� &�����!��������!�����������

#���!�� ��!���!���!������$����� ��!���!���!�����''������������!������������!�������

%��&�!�'� &�����!����������������!��
�

�

�-�� �
�����	.���/�
�0�	/�
�/�
�
������%��&�!�'� &�����!�"�������!�������

����������� ��!���!�"�����#���!�� ��!���!���!������$����� ��!���!�"���!����(��������

�(''��!������'�����&�����!���!��(!������!��!&�����!�����)��!�����1���������'���,���������

�(�*������������������ &�����!������!����������%��&�!�'� &�����!����!���!���(���2(�!��

���!���!����!�����''��(���������''�����������(!������!�"��������!�����!�"�

(!������!��!&������&�����!��"�����!�"�)����������'����)�����!"���!���!�!&����������

�(�*����������
�� !�������������!�������!��(�����'����)�����!��������!�����!����'���!&����

����������(�*�����������������������,�3����!������!&(�������������%��&�!�'� &�����!�"�

������!������������������ ��!���!�"�����#���!�� ��!���!���!������$�����

 ��!���!�"��!������������� ��!���!�����''��!'������������,��(��!������(''�����(���!�

����''�1�������������
�

�

-�� ��4
���5	��67��8�����
��9��.��	8�6�.
	�4��6
�������������

 ��!���!�������������(�����!��!��!(����������(!��������"��!���''�����(�����(!���������

�������(������&���������''����������������!����(����!���!������������&�����!�"��!�������

�(�����(!�����������''������������������!����&�!�'����,������''��������1���������,���(''��

����(�������������� ��!���!�
��+!'���������)������������������'�)����:�(!�����'���"�

����1��������&����������!��'�����!���������������&!�����!�����"�����!��'�����!���''����&!���

��!�����"���������������������!��'�&�'���������������!����������(����)�����!����&�!�'��!3�

��&!��(��
����������;�'�����!���������������&!�����!�����<����������������!�������!����

�������'�"��'�����!������'"�����������'�����!������!����������������!����&�!�'���&!���

��!�������!���������'�����(��!��������
����������;�'�����!���''����&!�����!�����<����!��

����!������������������(����������'��!&��!��'�����!�����&!��(���(��!&�����!�'�&�������,���

�������:�(!��
�

�

-��� 64=/�66��
�����>����	/�
�/�
�����	.���/�
�7�
�
=�
��
.�

4
��8�6�.
���������1��������&���"�������"��!��(!������!����������(�������!���������

������ ��!���!�����������!����!"���,��)"������!&"������&!��(�������������1����"��!��!��

������������'�����!��������&���'����!�"��������'"��������'�����?��(#�&!"����,����'�

��!��������!��������(����!��������!�����������!�������'�,���"������!�����!����(�����

@ABCDEFG�HGIJKALJ�M@N�OOPQRSTUVUQWOVORXYVYZ[UVTTHTUTZ\UPP[]̂ _̀abcd�edfgĥig�j]k�lmnollpqrostmrplourvsworeqoutpnsoews

Attachment 1 
Page 9 of 132



�����������		
	������
�����
���������	�����
��������	���
		����������	�
����������


�

��
	������	�	
��	���	���������
	��
	��������������������
	��
	���������������	�

�	������������������	����
	���	�����������	�	
������������������	������	������	��

�
�����	��	��������		������������������
	��
	��������������������	���	������������

�	���	��������
���
���
������	���������������������	����	������	����������	�	����	�
	����

������������
	��
	�����������	���������
���������	������	����
	������������������

�
	��
	������
������������������
��	������������������������
������	��	���������������	���

�����������������������
	��
	������������	�	
��	��������������	������	�����

�

�  !�"#$%&'("& #$��������������
	��
	��������������	�
������	��
��	����������

��������	���	���������	�����	�������������
��	��	��������	�����������	����������

�

�   !�)(&*#' &+�&#�,-,"(&,�)$.�/ $.!��0�
���������	�	����	��	�	�����������������

�����	����	���������	��	������	�	
������������������
	��
	�����������	�������1	����������


�
��	�	��	������������������������������	�	�����������	����������������������
	��
	����

�

23456789:;3�<6�=<>><?465�@75;A�

�

BCDEFGHI�JIKLMCNL�OBP�QQRSTUVWXWSYQXQTZ[X[\]WXVVJVWV\̂WRR]_̀ abcdef�gfhij̀ki�l_m�nopqnnrstquvotrnqwtxuyqtgsqwvrpuqgyu

Attachment 1 
Page 10 of 132



������������	���
�����
��

��������

���������������������������������������
������������������������������������� �
!"�#$��

��� %���

���������������������������������������

&'!��������('�)*�!&!��������������� �
!+ $,*��-�$.�-/��#$ 0�-$%�

�12����13�������������

�����������������������������������������
��44��5����6&'7������� ����� �
!-89����: 08�#; ��//#0 $�

�<<$-; .��%��-�/-$=��9.�+ >�+#����

���������������������������������������
��6�?�������������� ��� �
�%%#%��9���#%�$#0��!-89% +�

�<<$-; .��%��-�/-$=��9.�+ >�+#����

�����������������������������������������
�����������4����7��� ��� �
������ <8���!-89���!-89% +�

�:"#@#�����6 0-9.��= 9.= 9��ABC����0"= 9�%D�

� ;#% .��:"#@#�����?$-< $���� %0$#<�#-9�

EFGHHGIJ

EFGHHGIJ

EFGHHGIJ

KLMNOPQR�SRTUVLWU�XKY�ZZ[\]̂ _̀ à\bZaZ]cdadef̀ a__S_̀ _eg̀ [[fhijklmno�poqrsitr�uhv�wxyzww{|}z~�x}{wz�}�~�z}p|z��{y~zp�~

���������

���������

Attachment 1 
Page 11 of 132



����������

	
��
����

��

�����
���

�

��������		
		��
��
���	
�

��������� �!"#�$"�%�&�''()*+,-.-)/'.'*01.123-.,, ,-,24-((356789:;<�=<>?@6A?�B5C�DEFGDDHIJGKLEJHDGMJNKOGJ=IGMLHFKG=OK

Attachment 1 
Page 12 of 132



��������	���	��
�
��
�����	��
�
����������������������

���������������������������������������� !���������"#�������$�#�%����������&���

'����$$����(���)#�*�+,-�+.+/���0#�"��&*��"#������ !��������#��������12�&���1��3���������&��&�

4*&#&�5&**�2�6&��#�7���#���-�&��)���&*�"�(�#�����&*�����#�����$�������&����$�4&*�$�#��&���5&**�2�

6&��# !-�&�������4�8��2��$��&��&�4*&#&-�&�)�*����&*��81��(�������$�������&����$�4&*�$�#��&�

��4�8��2 !����**����(�*2������%&#���� !-��$$����(��&���$��)#�*�+,-�+.++9�

����
�:��

;<�����=�5&**�2�6&��#����)#�����*2�8���#�&>��"������#8�������$�#��>�#��8������

��&�8#���������$�����������?���#&*�@��#"2�A�"8*&��#2�4�����������?@A4!�?�1#8&#2�+.-�+.+.-�

0#��#-�3��������*8����(&#��8����&�8#������*8���"������#8�������$���������#����7&���8���*B�

;<�����-�������)*������������#����7&���8���*�&�������#�#��>�#��8��������&�8#���

������$�����������?@A4�?�1#8&#2�+.-�+.+.-�0#��#-�&������������(���8&**2�8���#�&>����������#����

7&����������#��#�$��-�5&**�2�6&��#�#�C8�#���(&#��8��$��-��&������-�&������)�#&#2��&�������

����#��������&����(�#�4�8��2D�3����*&���B�

;<�����=�����)#�*�+,-�+.+/-�����%&#���������#������������0#�"��&*��"#����������

)�#����5&**�2�6&��#�&�#�"����$�)����������)#��#����&�C8���������$�����)#�)�#�2�����#����-�3����8��

��*&2��#�)#�E8��������4�8��2F��#�"������#����(��E8������)���&�����$�#�����)#�)�#����B�

;<�����=�����0#�"��&*��"#�������)#���#�1���&���G��������/H.��&2!���"���&�����

)�#����$�#�����%&#���������G��8���&��&*���"#������-�3�������#���&�������0���1�#�+I-�+.+/B�

;<�����-�����%&#���������#������������?JA����K@L7K@L���0��MA@@K@L��

?0A�%0�@��J0L��L7�'�@��&����//N/ON+.+/��?�#������������!�&���#��#�&���(�*2��$$����(��

&���$�0���1�#�+I-+.+/-��G������"�����@$$����(���&����$�����0#�"��&*��"#�������12��3�*(���������

�PQO��&2�!�$#��������#�"��&*��$$����(���&����$��)#�*�+,-�+.+/-�&�������?�#����������������

&��&�������#����$�#�#�$�#�����&��@G��1����B�&���

;<�����-�����%&#������&(������#��������&��������������&#2�����G��8���������������

��������������G�����������"���&���"�)�#�����$�����0#�"��&*��"#�������&��&�������12�����?�#���

�������������7����1�#�P/-�+.++9�

��;�
<���
���=�����������#&������$������8�8&*���(��&����&���)#��������$�����

%&#���������&�������#���-�����%&#�������#����&"#���&��$�**�3�R�

�S �	���	��
��
�������	��


�S �TUVWXYWXVZ[�\V]��X]T̂W��_]̂ Ỳ[TS����������+9/��$�����0#�"��&*��"#�������&�

&�������12�����?�#����������������&����������#�&��&��$�**�3�R

5&**�2�6&��#���&**�������8�������"���&������"����$&����3����4�8��2����&�C8�#�����

%#�)�#�2�12���#����)8#��&��-�&$��#�����@$$����(��7&��9��J�������(����&�1�����"

&"#�������$�#��8�����#����)8#��&����8�8&**2�&���)�&1*�����5&**�2�6&��#�&��

abcdefgh�ihjklbmk�nao�pqqrpstuvrwirvrqxivywzrvr{uxuiw||uq{}~������������~����}���������������������������������}}������������ �¡¢£�¤¢�¥�¦�§§̈©ª«¬­®­©̄§®§ª°±®±²³­®¬¬ ¬­¬²́­̈ ³̈µ¶·̧¹º»¼�½¼¾¿À¶Á¿�ÂµÃ�ÄÅÆÇÄÄÈÉÊÇËÌÅÊÈÄÇÍÊÎËÏÇÊ½ÉÇÍÌÈÆËÇ½ÏË

Attachment 1 
Page 13 of 132



�����������	
�������
�������
�������	
���
�
����

�
������������
�
���
�����

�
��
���
�
��
��������������
�
��
���� !"!! ��	
���	
�#
���
���	
�����������	
�

�
��
�����
�����
����
��

������
��
������
�$��
�%����
��
��������&��$����������	
�

�
��
������
�$��
�
�'���� �(����
���
)�
���%����
��
����*��+	
�#
���
���	
���

���&
�
�
�(��	���
�
���	
������
�
������
��
��
������
�$��
�
����	
������&
�
�
�

(��	��	
��
��
������
�$��
�
���(��	���
�
���	
������
�
������
��
���
���
��
����


��������	
��������	
��
��
�����&���

�����*��,%��	
�#
���
��
�
���
��
����
��

����


��
��
������
�$��
�����
��
��������
�
��
���� !"!! ��	
�#
���
���	
����������
�

'���� �(����
���
)�
�������	
���
�
�-
��
�����
����������
������
�$��
����
&&�����
�

�
��
����(��	����
$
���.���
��*��+	
�#
���
����$
�
����	
���	
��(������
�

����
���
�����

���
��
�
%%��������&
�����&
���������	
��
��
����*��+	
�#
���
��


��

��	
���	
��
��
���/��%

��
���
�&
��
��
����	
������������
��
������	
�

�
��
�����(�����
��	
�
��
)�
�����
�(

���	
�#
���
�*�����
���(����
��
��

�
���

�%��	
�#
���
������	
������
�� ��	
��
��
�����&���
����	
����
��

�
���
����
�
��

(��	����������0"���
����%��	
��
�
��	
���
��
�����&���

����������
��
*��,���	
�


$
����	
���	
��
��
���������
����
�
��(��	����
��
�
����

�
�� ��	
���
��
��

�
�
���	
�������������������$
�����������%���������
�
�����
��
����������%�

�
�
���������
�����
��%���$���#���
���
��
��������!12*!�"�
���
)* �%���


��	���3
��������
�)���
��	
�#��&
�������
���
������
���
����	
���&���&����%��
�

�������&�
�������
���
������
������
�)���
��	
�#��&
�������
�����
��
�(��	����
�

�%���$���#���
���
��
�������!2"*��"*��,%��
��
���
�
���
�����&���

���������


���
������
�� ��	������

�
���(�����������
����
%%
���������
��
���
�
������

�

�	
� ����
�%��
�����
���%�����
��
��������
���
�������!04*"�"��%��	
�

�
��%����
����
��%���$���#���
���
����
��
�
������	
������ �����	
�&���

������
�
�


�
����
������
��
���
�
�����
���
�������!04*2�"��%��	
��
��%����
����
��%�

��$���#���
���
*�

556 7895:5;5<:=*���
&��
��3
���
������
������	����
�������
���
���(��	�����
%�������

�	
���	
$
��	
��
�
��

�����
�����
��������	��
��������	
�>�����
�����

�
���
�


�
��
������	
�?�������
���
��*

5556 9<@A8�B:7�8998A;*��C��
&��
������%�
������	����
�������
���
���
����	
�?����

��
���
�� ��	
��
����
���������������%��	
�>�����
�����

�
���
�
�	
�
����
��%�
��
��

���%���
��
���
�
�
����	
����
�
������%����%���
�
���
%%
��*��	�����
������������
���


���
��
�(

���	����
�������
���
�� ��	
�?�������
���
���
����	
�>�����
�����

�
��


������	
��&
��%����
��
���(	��	�
�
��	
����'
����%��	����
�������
���
�� ��	
��
����
��

������������%��	����
�������
���
����	
����������*��D&����	
�
%%
���$
��
�
��%��	��

�
�������
���
�� ��	����
�������
���
����	
����
��������
������
�
�&
����%��	


>�����
�����

�
���
��
�
��
������	
�?�������
���
���
����	
����
��

�
�

�����&��
�
��������	
�>�����
�����

�
�������	����
%
�
��
*

5E6 8:;5@8�BF@88G8:;H�BG8:7G8:;*��+	
�>�����
�����

�
�� �
��
�
��
����

�	����
�������
���
���
����	
�?�������
���
�� ����������
���	
�%����
������&�
�


IJKLMNOP�QPRSTJUS�VIW�XYYZX[\]̂Z_QẐZỲQ̂a_bẐZc]̀]Q_dd]Ycefghijkl�mlnopfqo�res�tuvwxvmyzxmuyz{|vvz}{t~zmvmt{|weeux�������������������������������������������������������������� ¡¢£¤�¥¤¦§̈�©§�ª�«�¬­®̄¬¬°±²̄³́­²°¬̄µ²¶³·̄²¥±̄ µ́°®³̄¥·³

Attachment 1 
Page 14 of 132



������������	�
�	������	����
����	�
������������������������������������

���������������

��������������	�����	������������������������������	������

���
��������	��������	�

�������
�����	����������������
����������������������������
�	������	��������������������

������������������������������������������������������

���������������������������

�������������
��������������������������������������������������������

���������������

����
��������	���	�������
����	�
���������������������������������	�	�
������� ����	�

����	�������	�����!���������	��������	������ ����	�����	����������������
��

����������
���������
�������
�����
����������������������

"# $%&'()*+,*(-.�)/)$(*%'0$12030(,/�-03',(&*)-���4���� ����	

����	���������
������
��	���������
�
��������
�������������	���������
�����
���������

�������
��	����������������
��	����	�����������
���������	�����������������������	�����

�
�����
���������������
��	����	����
�������������������	�	��������������������������
���

����
��	����� ����	�����	�������5���������������������
���	�
���������6�
�����������

����������������������������������������������������	�������������������������������������	

�������������������������������	��������������������������������
��	���������������������

������
����4��������7��������������������������	���������8��������������������������
�

������������������������������������������������������������������������������������	

�������������������
���	��
�������������4��������7��������������������	���������8������

�����������������������
��	�
�������������������������������
���
�����������������������	


������6�
����

"0# -&9:0--0%'�%;�-)$%'2�,:)'2:)'(�(%�,3*)):)'(.�'%'90'20'3

&'(0/�-03')2#��4����������������������������	�
�	������	���������

���������������

 ����	�����	�������������������������������	����������������
���
����������������������

��������
����������������	��������������
����������������������<��
 �����
�����
��

����������������	���
���������
���������������������	���������	���������������
����


��	�������������������������������	��������������
�����������������������	������

������������������
������� ����	�����	�������	������ ����	�����	���������������


����������
��	������	���������
���
�����
�������
�����
����������������4����������

��������	�����	����������������� ����	�����	�����������
��	����������������������	

�����������������������������������������������������������
����������������������������

����� ����	�����	���������
��������������������������������������
��������� ����	

����	�����=����
	�����

������������	����������
������������������
��������������>�
�����

��	�
���������� ����	�����	���������
��������
��	�
���������������������

"00# $%'-(*&$(0%'��4���� ����	�����	���������������
��������
�	��������������

��������������������������	����������������������������
�����������������������

??�

??�

@ABCDEFG�HGIJKALJ�M@N�OPPQORSTUQVHQUQPWHUXVYQUQZTWTHV[[TPZ\]̂_̀abc�dcefg]hf�i\j�klmnomdpqodlpqrsmmqtrkuqdmdkrsn\\lovwxyz{|}~��~���x����w����������������������������������������������������� ��¡�¢�£¤¥¦££§̈ ©¦ª«¤©§£¦¬©­ª®¦©�̈ ¦¬«§¥ª¦�®ª

Attachment 1 
Page 15 of 132



���

���

���

��������	
������
�
�
���
������������������������������������������� �!�������

�������������������������������"��#�$�%���$��&���� �'(�� (�������$���)���*+���,��+#**��� 

��(�*����*�%�*��#����$������ ����-��� ������)��)$� �����������������$��&���� �'(�� (���.

/������0������00
��1��
��
��/������

2�3�4444444444444444444444444444444444�
���������5����6789�:;�<=>?:=����������

@ABCD�EFG�HIJ���

'�����3�

2�3�4444444444444444444444444444444444�

KLMN�O��O.�PLQR-�MKM������������5����
M*��S-�2��� ��+�5$��������

�
�����
T�/������0����

2�3�444444444444444444444444444444444444�
U�VVW�X�Y.�&KLZN������ 5����
M�#�����"��#�$,��[++$����

'����,� �������+��(��� �*�%�*$��3�

2�3�4444444444444444444444444444444444�
U[&��N�5.�'W'Q5'��� 5����
'��$������5$���$���M�#���*�

'����,� �������+��(��� �*�%�*$��3�

2�3�444444444444444444444444444444444444�
MNWL&Z[�N�W�W.�MN�O�5�Q����������5����
O�� �5��#���M�#����M�#���*�

�"�$)$��'3�V$����'(�� (����\!�������(���]�

_̂̀ab̀b̂bb

_̂̀ab̀b̂bb

_̂̀ab̀b̂bb

cdefghij�kjlmndom�pcq�rsstruvwxtyktxtszkx{y|txt}wzwky~~ws}����������������������������������������������������������

���������

���������

� ¡¢£¤¥¦�§¦̈©ª «©�¬�­�®®̄°±²³́ µ́°¶®µ®±·̧ µ̧¹º́ µ³³§³́ ³¹»́ ¯̄º¼½¾¿ÀÁÂÃ�ÄÃÅÆÇ½ÈÆ�É¼Ê�ËÌÍÎËËÏÐÑÎÒÓÌÑÏËÎÔÑÕÒÖÎÑÄÐÎÔÓÏÍÒÎÄÖÒ

Attachment 1 
Page 16 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 17 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 18 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 19 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 20 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 21 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 22 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 23 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 24 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 25 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 26 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 27 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 28 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 29 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 30 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 31 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 32 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 33 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 34 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 35 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 36 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 37 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 38 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 39 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 40 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 41 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 42 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 43 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 44 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 45 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 46 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 47 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 48 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 49 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 50 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 51 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 52 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 53 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 54 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 55 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 56 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 57 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 58 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 59 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 60 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 61 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 62 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 63 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 64 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 65 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 66 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 67 of 132



Attachment 1 
Page 68 of 132



�

����������	�
���
�

�

��
������
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
��������������������� �������� �!"�

#$%&'()*�+*,-.$/-�0#1�22345678984:2925;<9<=>8977+787=?833>@ABCDEFG�HGIJKALJ�M@N�OPQROOSTURVWPUSORXUYVZRUHTRXWSQVRHZV

Attachment 1 
Page 69 of 132



��������	
���
���	���	��������������������������
���������� !"#$%&	'&()* +)	,�-	./01..234156/42.17485914'31762051'95

Attachment 1 
Page 70 of 132



��������	
���
���	���	��������������������������
���������� !"#$%&	'&()* +)	,�-	./01..234156/42.17485914'31762051'95

Attachment 1 
Page 71 of 132



��������	
���
���	���	��������������������������
���������� !"#$%&	'&()* +)	,�-	./01..234156/42.17485914'31762051'95

Attachment 1 
Page 72 of 132



��������	
���
���	���	��������������������������
���������� !"#$%&	'&()* +)	,�-	./01..234156/42.17485914'31762051'95

Attachment 1 
Page 73 of 132



��������	
���
���	���	��������������������������
���������� !"#$%&	'&()* +)	,�-	./01..234156/42.17485914'31762051'95

Attachment 1 
Page 74 of 132



��������	
���
���	���	��������������������������
���������� !"#$%&	'&()* +)	,�-	./01..234156/42.17485914'31762051'95

Attachment 1 
Page 75 of 132



��������	
���
���	���	��������������������������
���������� !"#$%&	'&()* +)	,�-	./01..234156/42.17485914'31762051'95

Attachment 1 
Page 76 of 132



��������	
���
���	���	��������������������������
���������� !"#$%&	'&()* +)	,�-	./01..234156/42.17485914'31762051'95

Attachment 1 
Page 77 of 132



��������	
���
���	���	��������������������������
���������� !"#$%&	'&()* +)	,�-	./01..234156/42.17485914'31762051'95

Attachment 1 
Page 78 of 132



��������	
���
���	���	��������������������������
���������� !"#$%&	'&()* +)	,�-	./01..234156/42.17485914'31762051'95

Attachment 1 
Page 79 of 132



��������	
���
���	���	��������������������������
���������� !"#$%&	'&()* +)	,�-	./01..234156/42.17485914'31762051'95

Attachment 1 
Page 80 of 132



��������	
���
���	���	��������������������������
���������� !"#$%&	'&()* +)	,�-	./01..234156/42.17485914'31762051'95

Attachment 1 
Page 81 of 132



��������	
���
���	���	��������������������������
���������� !"#$%&	'&()* +)	,�-	./01..234156/42.17485914'31762051'95

Attachment 1 
Page 82 of 132



��������	
���
���	���	��������������������������
���������� !"#$%&	'&()* +)	,�-	./01..234156/42.17485914'31762051'95

Attachment 1 
Page 83 of 132



��������	
���
���	���	��������������������������
���������� !"#$%&	'&()* +)	,�-	./01..234156/42.17485914'31762051'95

Attachment 1 
Page 84 of 132



���������

	
���
�������

������������������ �!�""#$%&'()($*")"%+,),-.()''�'('-/(##.01234567�879:;1<:�=0>�?@AB??CDEBFG@EC?BHEIFJBE8DBHGCAFB8JF

Attachment 1 
Page 85 of 132



���������	�
�

�
������������
������������� !"!�#�"��$%"%&'!"  � ! &(!��')*+,-./0�10234*53�6)7�89:;88<=>;?@9><8;A>B?C;>1=;A@<:?;1C?

Attachment 1 
Page 86 of 132



���������	�
�

��
�������������������������� ! �"�!��#$!$%& !���� �%' ��&()*+,-./�0/123)42�5(6�789:77;<=:>?8=;7:@=A>B:=0<:@?;9>:0B>

Attachment 1 
Page 87 of 132



���������	��


��
�������������������������� ! �"�!��#$!$%& !���� �%' ��&()*+,-./�0/123)42�5(6�789:77;<=:>?8=;7:@=A>B:=0<:@?;9>:0B>

Attachment 1 
Page 88 of 132



���������	��


��
�������������������������� ! �"�!��#$!$%& !���� �%' ��&()*+,-./�0/123)42�5(6�789:77;<=:>?8=;7:@=A>B:=0<:@?;9>:0B>

Attachment 1 
Page 89 of 132



�������

�

�	
��
	�

������������������

������������� !��"

#
$
%
&
'
��#
()*
+
,
-
+
#
.
#
)$
/
0
/
.
+
�1
+
*
$
�1
/
2
'
)3
43
56
47
8)
3�
&
9:
;<
=>
)/
??<
@A
)*
/
&
)3
43
8B
47
56
C8
DD
B8
E�
*
AF
3G
HI
>

�J���KL�J���M

�L��J��JN������M

�N�

O��P�

QRSRTU�VUWQRXYTZR[
\Y]�WUVXYQU]U[T

VWR̂UQT

_̀aab̀c

d���LN�J

èef̀_̀eg

hMh�L��

ijkl�mno�pq�mr

stuvwxyz�{z|}~t�}��s����������������������������{�������������������������������� ¡¢��£¤¥¢¦§ ¥£�¢̈¥©¦ª¢¥�¤¢̈§£¡¦¢�ª¦

Attachment 1 
Page 90 of 132



��������	
���
���	���	��������������������������
���������� !"#$%&	'&()* +)	,�-	./01..234156/42.17485914'31762051'95

Attachment 1 
Page 91 of 132



��������	
���
���	���	��������������������������
���������� !"#$%&	'&()* +)	,�-	./01..234156/42.17485914'31762051'95

Attachment 1 
Page 92 of 132



��������	
���
���	���	��������������������������
���������� !"#$%&	'&()* +)	,�-	./01..234156/42.17485914'31762051'95

Attachment 1 
Page 93 of 132



��������	
���
���	���	��������������������������
���������� !"#$%&	'&()* +)	,�-	./01..234156/42.17485914'31762051'95

Attachment 1 
Page 94 of 132



��������	
���
���	���	��������������������������
���������� !"#$%&	'&()* +)	,�-	./01..234156/42.17485914'31762051'95

Attachment 1 
Page 95 of 132



��������	
���
���	���	��������������������������
���������� !"#$%&	'&()* +)	,�-	./01..234156/42.17485914'31762051'95

Attachment 1 
Page 96 of 132



��������	
���
���	���	��������������������������
���������� !"#$%&	'&()* +)	,�-	./01..234156/42.17485914'31762051'95

Attachment 1 
Page 97 of 132



��������	
���
���	���	��������������������������
���������� !"#$%&	'&()* +)	,�-	./01..234156/42.17485914'31762051'95

Attachment 1 
Page 98 of 132



FURTHER REVISED EXHIBIT B 

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

 

Further Revised Exhibit B Page B-1
Attachment 1 

Page 99 of 132



Further Revised Exhibit B Page B-2
Attachment 1 

Page 100 of 132



Further Revised Exhibit B Page B-3
Attachment 1 

Page 101 of 132



Further Revised Exhibit B Page B-4
Attachment 1 

Page 102 of 132



Further Revised Exhibit B Page B-5
Attachment 1 

Page 103 of 132



Further Revised Exhibit B Page B-6
Attachment 1 

Page 104 of 132



Further Revised Exhibit B Page B-7
Attachment 1 

Page 105 of 132



Further Revised Exhibit B Page B-8
Attachment 1 

Page 106 of 132



Further Revised Exhibit B Page B-9
Attachment 1 

Page 107 of 132



Further Revised Exhibit B Page B-10
Attachment 1 

Page 108 of 132



Further Revised Exhibit B Page B-11
Attachment 1 

Page 109 of 132



Further Revised Exhibit B Page B-12
Attachment 1 

Page 110 of 132



Further Revised Exhibit B Page B-13
Attachment 1 

Page 111 of 132



Further Revised Exhibit B Page B-14
Attachment 1 

Page 112 of 132



Further Revised Exhibit B Page B-15
Attachment 1 

Page 113 of 132



Further Revised Exhibit B Page B-16
Attachment 1 

Page 114 of 132



Further Revised Exhibit B Page B-17
Attachment 1 

Page 115 of 132



Further Revised Exhibit B Page B-18
Attachment 1 

Page 116 of 132



Further Revised Exhibit B Page B-19
Attachment 1 

Page 117 of 132



Further Revised Exhibit B Page B-20
Attachment 1 

Page 118 of 132



Further Revised Exhibit B Page B-21
Attachment 1 

Page 119 of 132



1"=200'

N

LOCATION

SANTA CLARA COUNTY

SANTA CLARA COUNTY

SC
VW

D 
 S

:\R
EQ

UE
ST

S\
CO

YO
TE

 P
ER

C 
PO

ND
\20

23
_0

61
\2 

W
or

kin
g\O

ffic
e\R

OW
\20

21
-0

63
_9

18
8-

17
 R

ev
2.d

wg

RESU FILE NO.

TITLE REPORT NO.
APN

DRAWN

COYOTE PERCOLATION
DAM REPLACEMENT

PROJECT

9188-17
MULTIPLE
616019163
B.BAINS

Further Revised Exhibit B Page B-22
Attachment 1 

Page 120 of 132



Further Revised Exhibit B Page B-23
Attachment 1 

Page 121 of 132



Further Revised Exhibit B Page B-24
Attachment 1 

Page 122 of 132



Further Revised Exhibit B Page B-25
Attachment 1 

Page 123 of 132



Further Revised Exhibit B Page B-26
Attachment 1 

Page 124 of 132



Further Revised Exhibit B Page B-27
Attachment 1 

Page 125 of 132



Further Revised Exhibit B Page B-28
Attachment 1 

Page 126 of 132



Further Revised Exhibit B Page B-29
Attachment 1 

Page 127 of 132



Further Revised Exhibit B Page B-30
Attachment 1 

Page 128 of 132



Further Revised Exhibit B Page B-3
Attachment 1 

Page 129 of 132



Further Revised Exhibit B Page B-3
Attachment 1 

Page 130 of 132



Further Revised Exhibit B Page B-3
Attachment 1 

Page 131 of 132



Further Revised Exhibit B Page B-3
Attachment 1 

Page 132 of 132


	Fourth Amendment to PUA - Final clean.pdf
	[signatures on following page]




